

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8425 of 2024**

=====

NARESH KANAIYALAL SHARMA & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

DHRUVIK K PATEL(7769) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 3

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the

Respondent(s) No. 1

MR DEEP D VYAS(3869) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M.
PRACHCHHAK****Date : 03/06/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate Mr.Dhruvik Patel, appearing on behalf of the petitioner, has tendered today Draft Amendment dated 01.06.2024. The same is allowed. To be carried out forthwith.

The present petition is filed by the petitioner seeking stay of implementation and execution of the notice/communication dated 20.05.2024 (Annexure A colly.) issued by the respondent No.3, wherein, the respondent Corporation has directed the petitioner to remove the unauthorized construction on the water body situated at Revenue Survey No.630 of Isanpur village in South Zone of Ahmedabad. The said notice/communication is already implemented.

In view of above, list the matter on **10.06.2024** before Regular Bench.

(HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK,J)

Dolly